

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2610

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2021


RAILWAY HOSPITALS


2610. SHRI VIJAYAKUMAR (ALIAS) VIJAY VASANTH:

             SHRI GNANATHIRAVIAM S.:


         Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the names of places where railway hospitals are located in the country, State/Zone/Division-wise;

(b) whether the Railways has any proposal to set up Medical Oxygen

Plants in all its railway hospitals to meet the shortage of medical oxygen with the outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic in the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the time by which the new oxygen plants are likely to be set up?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND ELECTRONICS

& INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

2610 BY SHRI VIJAYAKUMAR (ALIAS) VIJAY VASANTH AND SHRI GNANATHIRAVIAM S. TO

BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 04.08.2021 REGARDING RAILWAY HOSPITALS


(a) The State/Zone/Division-wise details of Railway hospitals in the country are as follows:


S. No. Division Name of Railway Hospital State

Central Railway

1 Head Quarter Dr. Babasaheb Ambedekr Memorial Hospital,

Byculla, Mumbai

Maharashtra

2 Mumbai Divisional Railway Hospital, Kalyan Maharashtra

3 Pune Divisional Railway Hospital, Pune Maharashtra

4 Bhusawal Divisional Railway Hospital, Bhusawal Maharashtra

5 Solapur Divisional Railway Hospital, Solapur Maharashtra

6 Nagpur Divisional Railway Hospital, Nagpur Maharashtra

7 Mumbai Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Igatpuri, Nasik Maharashtra

8 Bhusawal Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Manmad Maharashtra

9 Solapur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Kurduwadi Maharashtra

10 Solapur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Daund Maharashtra

11 Nagpur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Amla Madhya Pradesh

Eastern Railway

12 Head Quarter Baba Ramrick Singh Hospital, Sealdah, Kolkata West Bengal

13 Howrah Divisional Railway Hospital (Orthopaedic), Howrah    West Bengal

14 Asansol Divisional Railway Hospital, Asansol West Bengal

15 Malda Divisional Railway Hospital, Malda Town West Bengal

16 Asansol Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Andal West Bengal

17 Sealdah Railway Workshop Hospital, Kanchrapara West Bengal

18 Howrah Railway Workshop Hospital, Liluah West Bengal

19 Malda Railway Workshop Hospital, Jamalpur Bihar

East Central Railway

20 Head Quarter Central Superspeciality Hospital, Patna Bihar

21 Dhanbad Divisional Railway Hospital, Dhanbad Jharkhand

22 Mughalsarai Divisional Railway Hospital, DDU, Mugalsarai Uttar Pradesh

23 Sonpur Divisional Railway Hospital, Sonpur Bihar

24 Samastipur Divisional Railway Hospital, Samastipur Bihar

25 Danapur Divisional Railway Hospital, Danapur Bihar

26 Sonpur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Garhara Bihar

27 Dhanbad Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Patratu Jharkhand

28 Mughalsarai Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Gaya Bihar

East Coast Railway

29 Head Quarter Central Hospital, Bhubaneswar Odisha

30 Vishakhapatnam Divisional Railway Hospital, Waltair,Vishakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh

31 Khurda Road Divisional Railway Hospital, Khurda Road Odisha

32 Sambalpur Divisional Railway Hospital, Sambalpur Odisha

Northern Railway

33 Head Quarter Northern Railway Central Hospital, New Delhi Delhi

34 Delhi Divisional Railway Hospital, Delhi Delhi

35 Moradabad Divisional Railway Hospital, Moradabad   Uttar Pradesh

36 Lucknow Divisional Railway Hospital, Charbagh, Lucknow Uttar Pradesh

37 Firozpur Divisional Railway Hospital, Firozpur Punjab


38 Ambala Divisional RailwayHospital, Ambala Haryana

39 Firozpur Sub-Divisional Rly. Hospital, Amritsar   Punjab

40 Ambala Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital,Saharanpur Uttar Pradesh

41 Ambala Extra Divisional Hospital/JUDW, Jagdhari,

Yamunanagar

Haryana

North Central Railway

42 Head Quarter Central Hospital, Prayagraj Uttar Pradesh

43 Agra Divisional Railway Hospital, Agra Cantt. Uttar Pradesh

44 Jhansi Divisional Railway Hospital, Jhansi Uttar Pradesh

45 Prayagraj Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Kanpur Uttar Pradesh

46 Prayagraj Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Tundla Uttar Pradesh

North Eastern Railway

47 Head Quarter Lalit Naraian Misra Hospital, Gorakhpur Uttar Pradesh

48 Varanasi Divisional Railway Hospital, Lahartala, Varanasi Uttar Pradesh

49 Lucknow Divisional Railway Hospital, Badshah Nagar,

Lucknow

Uttar Pradesh

50 Izzatanagar Divisional Railway Hospital, Izzatanagar Uttar Pradesh

51 Lucknow Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Gonda Uttar Pradesh

Northeast Frontier Railway

52 Head Quarter Central Hospital,Maligaon, Guwahati Assam

53 Katihar Divisional Railway Hospital, Katihar Bihar

54 Alipurduar Divisional Railway Hospital, Alipurduar Junction West Bengal

55 Rangiya Divisional Railway Hospital, New Bongaigaon Assam

56 Lumbding Divisional Railway Hospital, Lumbding Assam

57 Tinsukia Divisional Railway Hospital, Dibrugarh Town Assam

58 Alipurduar Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, New Jalpaiguri West Bengal

59 Lumbding Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Badarpur Assam

60 Tinsukia Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, New Tinsukia Assam

61 Rangiya Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Rangapara Assam

62 Rangiya Rangiya Hospital, Rangiya Assam

63 Alipurduar Tindharia Hospital   West Bengal

North Western Railway

64 Head Quarter Central Hospital, Jaipur Rajasthan

65 Ajmer Divisional Railway Hospital, Ajmer Rajasthan

66 Bikaner Divisional Railway Hospital, Bikaner Rajasthan

67 Jodhpur Divisional Railway Hospital, Jodhpur Rajasthan

68 Jaipur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Rewari Haryana

69 Jaipur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Bandikui, Dausa Rajasthan

70 Ajmer Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Abu Road, Sirohi Rajasthan

71 Ajmer Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Udaipur Rajasthan

Southern Railway

72 Head Quarter Central Hospital, Perambur Tamil Nadu

73 Chennai Divisional Railway Hospital, Arakkonam Tamil Nadu

74 Tirichy Divisional Railway Hospital, Gloden Rock, Tirchy Tamil Nadu

75 Madurai Divisional Railway Hospital, Madurai Tamil Nadu

76 Palakkad Divisional Railway Hospital, Palakkad Kerala

77 Trivandrum Divisional Railway Hospital, Thiruvananthapuram Kerala

78 Trichy Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Villupuram Tamil Nadu

79 Palakkad Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Shoranur Kerala

80 Salem Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Erode Tamil Nadu

81 Salem Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Podanur Tamil Nadu

South Central Railway

82 Head Quarter Central Hospital, Lallaguda, Secunderabad Telangana

83 Vijayawada Divisional Railway Hospital, Vijayawada   Andhra Pradesh


84 Guntakal Divisional Railway Hospital, Guntakal   Andhra Pradesh

85 Nanded Divisional Railway Hospital, Nanded Maharashtra

86 Guntakal Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Tirupathi   Andhra Pradesh

87 Vijayawada Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Rayanapadu   Andhra Pradesh

88 Nanded Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Purna Maharashtra

89 Guntur Railway Hospital, Guntur Andhra Pradesh

South Eastern Railway

90 Head Quarter Central Hospital, Graden Reach, Kolkata West Bengal

91 Adra Divisional Railway Hospital, Adra West Bengal

92 Kharagpur Divisional Railway Hospital, Kharagpur West Bengal

93 Chakradharpur Divisional Railway Hospital, Chakradharpur Jharkhand

94 Ranchi Divisional Railway Hospital, Ranchi Jharkhand

95 Chakradharpur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Tatanagar Jharkhand

96 Chakradharpur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Bondamunda Odisha

South East Central Railway

97 Head Quarter Central Hospital, Bilaspur Chhattisgarh

98 Raipur Divisional Railway Hospital, Raipur Chhattisgarh

99 Raipur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Bhilai Marshalling

Yard

Chhattisgarh

100 Bilaspur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Shahdol Madhya Pradesh

101 Nagpur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Nainpur Madhya Pradesh

South Western Railway

102 Head Quarter Central Hospital, Hubli Karnataka

103 Banglore Divisional Railway Hospital, Oklipuram, Bangalore Karnataka

104 Mysore Divisional Railway Hospital, Mysore Karnataka

Western Railway

105 Head Quarter Jagjeevan Ram Hospital, Mumbai Central Maharashtra

106 Ahmedabad Divisional Railway Hospital, Sabarmati Gujarat

107 Ratlam Divisional Railway Hospital, Ratlam Madhya Pradesh

108 Vadodara Divisional Railway Hospital, Pratapnagar, Vadodara Gujarat

109 Rajkot Divisional Railway Hospital, Rajkot Gujarat

110 Bhavnagar Divisional Railway Hospital, Bhavnagar Gujarat

111 Ratlam Workshop Hospital, Dahod Gujarat

112 Ahmedabad Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Gandhidham Gujarat

113 Mumbai Central Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Valsad Gujarat

West Central Railway

114 Head Quarter Central Hospital, Jabalpur Madhya Pradesh

115 Bhopal Divisional RailwayHospital, Bhopal Madhya Pradesh

116 Kota Divisional Railway Hospital, Kota Rajasthan

117 Jabalpur Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, New Katani Jn.,

Katni

Madhya Pradesh

118 Bhopal Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Itarsi Jn.,

Hoshangabad

Madhya Pradesh

119 Bhopal Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Bina Jn., Sagour Madhya Pradesh

120 Kota Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, Gangapur City,

Swaimadhawpur

Rajasthan

121  Metro

Railway

Tapan Sinha Memorial Hospital, Metro Railway,

Tollyganj, Kolkata

West Bengal

Production Units

122 Production Unit Banaras Locomotive Works, Central Railway

Hospital, Varanasi

Uttar Pradesh

123 Production Unit Kasturba Gandhi Hospital/Chittaranjan Locomotive

Works, Burdwan

West Bengal


124 Production Unit Diesel-Loco Modernisation Works Railway Hospital,

Patiala

Punjab

125 Production Unit Integral Coach Factory Hospital, Chennai Tamil Nadu

126 Production Unit Lala Lajpat Rai Hospital, Rail Coach Factory,

Kapurthala

Punjab

127 Production Unit Extra Divisional Railway Hospital, RDSO, Lucknow Uttar Pradesh

128 Production Unit Railway Hospital, Rail Wheel Factory, Yelahanka,

Bangalore

Karnataka

129 Production Unit MCF/RBL Hospital,Modern Coach Factory, Raebareli,

Lalganj

Uttar Pradesh


(b) to (d) No, Sir. Railways has set/setting up Medical Oxygen Plants in following eighty four

Railway hospitals:


S.

No.

Project Name Plant

Capacity

(in Liter

Per

Minute)

Bed

Capacity

Project

Budgeted

Cost

(in Lakhs

Rupees)

Likely Date of

Commission

1 Divisional Railway Hospital, Adra 260 180 69 Tender under

process

2 Divisional Railway Hospital, South Side,

Kharagpur

570  340 115 Tender under

process

3 Sub-divisional Railway Hospital,

Bondamunda

180  55 58 Tender under

process

4 Railway Divisional Hospital, Alipurduwar 250 111 42.95 In next 2 to 3

months

5 B.R.Singh Hospital, Sealdah, Kolkata 433 525 150 Nov-21

6 Banaras Locomotive Works, Central

Railway Hospital, Varanasi

610  105 85.45 Installed

7 Central Hospital, Bhubaneswar 390 70 56.75 15.08.2021

8 Central Hospital, Bilaspur 145 150 0 Installed

9 Central Hospital, Jaipur 915 150 0 One month

10 Central Hospital, Lallaguda,

Secunderabad

500 380 0 31.08.2021

11 Central Hospital, Prayagraj  960 175 12.10 31.08.2021

12 Central Hospital, Maligaon, Guwahati 500 300 42.95 In next 2 to 3 months

13 Central Hospital, Perambur 400 505 104.67 Installed

14 Central Hospital, Jabalpur 600 155 69.44 15.08.2021

15 Central Hospital, Hubli 500 149 0 15.08.2021

16 Central Hosppital, Garden Reach Road,

Kolkata

570 303 115 Tender under

process

17 Central Super Speciality Hospital, Patna 500 200 42.95 31.08.2021

18 Railway Divisional Hospital, Dibrugarh 250 90 45.74 In next 2 to 3

months

19 Divisional Railway Hospital, Sabarmati 700 75 0 31.08.2021

20 Divisional Railway Hospital, Guntakal 500 105 0 31.08.2021

21 Divisional Railway Hospital, Kota 500 104 61.6 15.08.2021

22 Divisional Railway hospital, Lahartara,

Varanasi

250 166 0 31.08.2021

23 Divisional Railway Hospita, Ajmer 500 186 0 Installed

24 Divisional Railway Hospital , Ratlam 150 20 17 Installed

25 Divisional Railway Hospital, Bhavnagar 500  75 54.27 31.08.2021


26 Divisional Railway hospital, Izzatnagar  500  142 0 31.08.2021

27 Divisional Railway Hospital Pratapnagar 250  99 90.04 31.08.2021

28 Divisional Railway Hospital, Rajkot 500 79 87 31.08.2021

29 Divisional Railway Hospital, Asansol 350  220 86.68 31.08.2021

30 Divisional Railway Hospital, Okalipuram,

Bangalore

500 50 0 31.08.2021

31 Divisional Railway Hospital, Bhusawal 91 128 41 Installed

32 Divisional Railway Hospital,

Chakradharpur,

260 100 69 Tender under

process

33 Divisional Railway Hospital, Danapur 500 112 0 Installed

34 Divisional Railway Hospital, DDU,

Mugalsarai

500 128 0 31.08.2021

35 Divisional Railway Hospital, Dhanbad 500 104 0 31.08.2021

36 Divisional Railway Hospital, Gloden

Rock, Tirchy

200 197 0 18.08.2021

37 Divisional Railway Hospital, Kalyan 200 120 0 P.O. Issued and will be

installed/within

two months

38 Divisional Railway Hospital, Khurda Road 390  80 56.75 15.08.2021

39 Divisional Railway Hospital,Mysuru 500  101 0 31.08.2021

40 Divisional Railway Hospital, Bikaner 250 100 0 45 days

41 Divisional Railway Hospital, Madurai 250 115 49.89 Installed

42 Divisional Railway Hospital, Malda Town 350 100 100.07 17.08.2021

43 Divisional Railway Hospital, Nagpur 500 185 0 P.O. Issued and will be

installed/within

two months

44 Divisional Railway Hospital, Bhopal 500 60 61.6 15.08.2021

45 Divisional Railway Hospital, Palakkad  200 106 0 18.08.2021

46 Divisional Railway Hospital, Pune 180 50 0 P.O. Issued and will be

installed/within

two months

47 Divisional Railway Hospital, Jodhpur 250 117 35.49 Installed

48 Divisional Railway Hospital, Ranchi 260 40 69 Tender under process

49 Divisional Railway Hospital, Ratlam 500 125 88 Installed

50 Divisional Railway Hospital, Samastipur 500 130 0 31.08.2021

51 Divisional Railway Hospital, Sambalpur 260 35 41.76 15.08.2021

52 Divisional Railway Hospital, Solapur 500 89 0 P.O. Issued and will be

installed/within

two months

53 Divisional Railway Hospital, Sonpur 500 100 0 31.08.2021

54 Divisional Railway Hospital, Waltair,

Vishakhapatnam

570 154 76.2 15.08.2021

55 Divisional Railway Hospital,  Arakkonam 200 50 0 18.08.2021

56 Divisional Railway Hospital, Lumbding 100 100 72.48 Installed

57 Divisional Railway Hospital, Agra Cantt. 250 60 0 15.8.2021

58 Divisional Railway Hospital, Jhansi 500 205 0 15.8.2021

59 Dr. Babasaheb Ambedekr Memorial

Hospital, Byculla, Mumbai

960 366 0 P.O. Issued and

will be

installed/within


two months

60 Extra Divisional Railway Hospital RDSO,

Lucknow

180  30 0 In next 2 to 3

month

61 Integral Coach Factory Hospital, Chennai 250 101 0 12.08.2021

62 Jagjivan Ram Hospital, Mumbai Central 1000  361 149.824 31.08.2021

63 Kasturba Gandhi Hospital/Chittaranjan

Locomotive Works, Burdwan

570 197 0 31.08.2021

64 Divisional Railway Hospital, Katihar 250 109 47.69 In next 2 to 3

months

65 Lalit Naraian Misra Hospital, Gorakhpur 500  366 0 31.08.2021

66 Diesel-Loco Modernisation Works

Railway Hospital, Patiala

500 50 85.54 31.08.2021

67 MCF/RBL Hospital, Modern Coach

Factory, Raebareli, Lalganj

100 30 0 Installed

68 Divisional Railway Hospital, New

Bongaigaon

250 70 47.49 In next 2 to 3

months

69 Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital, New

Jalpaiguri

250 100 45.74 In next 2 to 3

months

70 Central Hospital, Basant Lane, New Delhi 500 419 0 Installed

71 Divisional Railway Hospital, Ambala

Cantt., Ambala

260 60 48.32 15.09.2021

(Tentatively)

72 Divisional Railway Hospital, charbagh,

Lucknow

500 275 0 15.09.2021

(tentatively)

73 Divisional Hospital, S.P Mukherjee

Marg,Near Old Delhi railway Station

180 50 38.33 Installed

74 Lala Lajpat Rai Hospital, Rail Coach

Factory, Kapurthala

83 60 22.47 Installed

75 Railway Hospital, Rail Wheel Factory,

Yelahanka, Banglore

200 46 30 Installed

76 Divisional Railway Hospital, Vijayawada 250 203 0 Installed

77 Divisional Railway Hospital,

Thiruvananthapuram

200 54 0 18.08.2021

78 Divisional Railway Hospital, Raipur 90 50 0 Installed

79 Workshop Hospital, Dahod 180 105 0 31.08.2021

80 Railway Workshop Hospital, Jamalpur 350 205 100.075 November 2021

81 Railway Workshop Hospital, Kanchrapara 570 170 90.86 31.08.2021

82 Sub-Divisional Railway Hospital Tirupathi

work Shop

150 30 0 31.08.2021

83 Sub Divisional Hospital, GT Road, Kanpur 250 71 0 31.08.2021

84 Tapan Sinha Memorial Hospital, Metro

Railway, Tollyganj, Kolkata

500  75 0 within next 3

months


*****

